C = Financial assets and liabilities at fair value recognized at net equity (including hedging derivatives)
D = Investments held until maturity
E = Financial receivables (including cash and cash equivalents)
F = Assets held for sale
G = Financial liabilities at amortized cost

94 Consolidated financial statements 2008 | Notes

NOTE 5 - SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF EXCHANGE RATE RISK

The following information illustrates the effect on the net assets and net income as of 31 December
2007 of a negative (the appreciation of the US Dollar relative to the Euro) and a positive (the deprecia-
tion of the US Dollar relative to the Euro) 10% change in the exchange rates of the US Dollar against
the Euro.
The analysis does not consider fluctuations in other exchange rates, in which the Group operates
(in particular, the GBP and Norwegian Krone), on the basis that such movements would not have a
significant impact on the Group’s net assets and net income.
The sensitivity analysis at 31 December 2008 is not included in the present note in that there were no
significant exposures in currencies other than the Euro. The only two positions in USD were closed
in early 2009.

(Euro/000)

2007
Exchange rate risk

+10% -10%

Income
Statement

Other
movements

Shareholders’
Equity

Income
Statement

Other
movements

Shareholders’
Equity

ASSETS
Construction contracts -37,282 46,493

Derivatives 5,770 -6,682

Impact on Total Assets -31,512   39,811

LIABILITIES
Construction contracts

Derivatives 1,798 -19,435

Impact on Total Liabilities 1,798   -19,435

Impact on Shareholders’ Equity,
net of tax effect -22,851   13,978

NOTE 6 - INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The changes in this item are set forth below:

(Euro/000) 31.12.2007 Investments Amortization Disposals
Exchange rate

differences
Reclassifications

/ Other 31.12.2008

Development costs 4,825 457 1,725 365 3,922

Industrial patents and intellectual
property rights 9,186 5,733 7,033 1 1,348 9,235

Concessions, licenses, trademarks
and similar rights 200 204 239 102 267

Other intangibles 194 23 1 170

Intangibles in progress and advances
to suppliers 3,155 2,472 -1,819 3,808

TOTAL INTANGIBLE ASSETS 17,560 8,866 9,020 1 1 -4 17,402

Historical cost of acquisition 70,017 78,972

Accumulated amortization 52,457 61,570

Net value 17,560 17,402

95Consolidated financial statements 2008 | Notes

Investments, which include capitalization of internal costs, amounting to 961 Euro/thousand, mainly
relate to:

development costs for new applications of diesel engines and generating sets of the Isotta Fras-��
chini Motori (456 Euro/thousand);
software costs (5,733 Euro/thousand) mainly relating to the office automation license, the launch ��
of new technical programs and the completion of various SAP/R3 modules.

Reclassifications/other include the effects of transfers from intangibles in progress to the relevant
asset category and, for a lesser portion, currency translation differences relating to foreign sub-